stand-by duty is not available to report to duty when called, no stand-by pay shall be paid to the 
employee for the period. 

Employees hired into or appointed into trades after July 26, 2001, may be assigned to stand-by on 
a weekly basis for a compensation of one hundred seventy-five ($175.00) dollars per week. 

Section 7. Shift Differential 

A. Employees of the University rendering service on a second, third, or first weekend 

shift, as hereinafter defined, shall receive a shift differential of one dollar and fifty 
cents ($1.50) per hour for each hour worked.

[...]

Vacation Schedule below: 

Length of continuous full-time 
creditable service of each applicable 
month 

Vacation Leave Accrued 

Less than forty-eight (48) months 
(Less than 4 years) 

5/6 day per month 
(total of 10 days per year) 

Forty-eight months, but less 

than one hundred and eight 
(108) months (4-9 years) 

1¼ days per month 

(total of 15 days per year). 

One hundred and eight (108) 

months but less than two hundred 
twenty-eight (228) months (9-19 

years). 

1⅔ days per month 

(total of 20 days per year). 

Two hundred twenty-eight (228) 

months or more (19 or more years) 

21/12 days per month 

(total of 25 days per year). 

For determining vacation status under this Article, “creditable service” shall be used. All service 
beginning on the first working day of the first full payroll month at the University where